

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

17-2083

LARRY E. ENGLISH,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
ACTING SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Appellee.

JENNA E. ZELLMER
CHISHOLM CHISHOLM & KILPATRICK
One Turks Head Place, Suite 1100
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 331-6300
(401) 421-3185 (facsimile)
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S REPLY ARGUMENTS 1

 I. The Board misinterpreted and misapplied the law and failed to comply with the Court’s remand order when it denied a higher rating based on instability or based on functional loss..... 1

 a. The Board erroneously required objective evidence to grant a rating under DC 5257 and failed to provide adequate reasons and bases for its denial. 1

 b. The Board failed to analyze whether the Veteran’s functional loss more nearly approximated a higher rating for the time period from January 15, 2008 and April 14, 2010. 4

 II. The Board failed to comply with the duty to assist when it relied on an inadequate November 2016 VA examination, as the examiner did not comply with Sharp..... 6

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buczynski v. Shinseki,
24 Vet.App. 221 (2011).....6

Caluza v. Brown,
7 Vet.App. 498 (1995)..... 2, 3

DeLuca v. Brown,
8 Vet.App. 202 (1994).....6

Jones v. Shinseki,
23 Vet.App. 382 (2010)..... 6, 7

Petitti v. McDonald,
27 Vet.App. 415 (2015)..... 2, 3

Sharp v. Shulkin,
29 Vet.App. 26 (2017)..... 7, 8, 9

<i>Tucker v. West</i> , 11 Vet.App. 369 (1998).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Wagner v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	4, 6

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1) (2017)	3
-------------------------------------	---

Record Before the Agency (“R”) Citations

R-1-15 (May 2017 Board Decision).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6
R-95-118 (November 2016 VA Examination).....	6, 7, 8, 9
R-153-58 (October 2016 BVA Decision)	7, 8
R-168-73 (August 2016 Joint Motion for Remand).....	1, 3
R-174 (August 2016 order granting JMR)	3
R-1103-06 (August 2009 VA Examination).....	4, 5
R-1320-25 (February 2008 VA Examination).....	4, 5
